Resolution authorizing the Police Department Parking Utility to purchase a snow removal machine for Parking Ramps.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Police Parking Utility is responsible for the removal of snow from five City parking ramps and sidewalks, and;

WHEREAS, The Police Parking Utility does not have the proper equipment to clear snow in a timely manner for the convenience and safety of the public using the City ramps, and;

WHEREAS, the purchase of a snow removal machine and associated accessories was approved in the 2018-2022 Capital Equipment Budget, with funding from the Parking Utility Reserve Fund and;

WHEREAS, the Police Parking Utility requests to complete the purchase of said snow removal machine prior to 2018 in order to be prepared for snow removal by October 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Police Parking Utility is authorized to purchase a snow removal machine and accessories in the amount of \$60,414.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Board of Public Works/Parking Utility Board to accept the lowest responsible bid to replace said vehicle and enter into a purchase agreement for said machine.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the funds to purchase the snow removal machine be appropriated from the Parking Utility Reserve (Fund 610 339000).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute any and all documents in connection with the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes Finance Director and City staff to take any and all steps to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on September 14, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Deri Lehrhe